## DECLARATION OF INTENT ON COOPERATION

between





Academy of Justice of the Republic of Armenia (Republic of Armenia, Yerevan, 0054 9, Pirumyanneri str.)

and

hereby legally represented by the Head of the Cooperation and PR Unit Anna MKRTICHYAN Judicial School of Spain (Carretera de Vallvidrera, 43-45, Barcelona, Spain)

hereby legally represented by the Head of Area in the External and Institutional Relations Department Jose María ASENCIO GALLEGO

hereinafter - «Parties»,

## they hereby STATE:

Both parties have interest in signing a cooperation agreement between the Judicial School of Spain and the Academy of Justice of Armenia in matters of common interest within their areas of competence and their respective programs of activities.

In particular, the cooperation will focus on training of Judges and sharing of best practice in the following field.

- recognizing the need to strengthen friendly relations in the field of training for judicial and justice authorities of the Republic of Armenia and Spain,
- taking into account the mutual interests in the establishment of cooperation between the Parties,
- with the aim to develop and strengthen international, scientific and information connections,

## they hereby MAKE KNOWN:

Both parties undertake to carry out all due diligence to ensure that this cooperation agreement can be subscribed by the Spanish Council of the Judiciary and the Academy of Justice of Armenia.

Academy of Justice of the Republic of Armenia 0054, Yerevan, 9 Pirumyanneri Str.

Tel.: +374-60-46-00-87

E-mail: info@justiceacademy.am

Head of the Cooperation and PR Unit

Anna MKRTICHYAN

Date: «<u>18</u>»\_\_\_\_\_\_2019

Judicial School of Spain Carretera de Vallvidrera, 43-45, Barcelona, Spain

Tel: +34 934 067 375

E-mail: josemaria.asencio@cgpj.es

Head of Area in the External and Institutional Relations Department

\_ Jose María ASENCIO GALLEGO

Date: « 18 » 07 2019